

S/L 1  
06.11.2025  
Court No.1  
SD

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FAT 5 of 2024  
With  
CAN 1 of 2024  
CAN 2 of 2024  
CAN 3 of 2024  
CAN 4 of 2024  
CAN 5 of 2024

Sri Niloy Mazumder @ Nilay Majumder  
Vs.  
Smt. Popy Mazumder (Ghosh)

*Mr. Amales Roy, Sr. Adv. (VC)*  
*Mr. Nigam Mittal*  
*Ms. Taniya Bhowmick*

*...for the Appellant.*

*Mr. Satyaki Basu*

*...for the Respondent.*

The joint Mediators filed their preliminary report dated November 4, 2025 which contains the terms of settlement proposed by the wife; let it be kept with the record.

Mr. Amales Roy, learned senior advocate for the husband submits that he is hopeful to resolve the dispute between the parties.

Matter be placed before the **next available Circuit Bench** enabling the husband to consider the terms and conditions offered by the wife.

The Mediators are requested to hold further meetings to bring a logical conclusion to their exercise.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**

**(Biswajit Basu, J.)**