

18.12.2025  
Court No.01  
Item No.06  
Avijit Mitra

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH  
AT JALPAIGURI**

**FAT 5 of 2024  
with  
IA No. CAN 1 of 2024  
with  
IA No. CAN 2 of 2024  
with  
IA No. CAN 3 of 2024  
with  
IA No. CAN 4 of 2024  
with  
IA No. CAN 5 of 2024**

**Sri Niloy Mazumder  
-Versus-  
Smt. Popy Mazumder (Ghosh)**

Mr. Amales Ray, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nigam Mittal  
Ms. Answesha Chakraborty  
....for the appellant  
Mr. Satyaki Basu,  
Ms. Durga Bagani  
....for the respondent

Learned advocates for the parties are present.

Parties are also present in Court.

Today was fixed for passing orders.

However, upon considering the facts of the case and upon hearing the learned advocates, we were of the view that there is a chance of reconciliation. Thus, an interaction was held with the parties in presence of their learned advocates.

Upon being satisfied that there is a chance of reconciliation between the parties, we are of the view that necessary opportunities should be given to the parties to sit for reconconciliation and for this purpose,

the hearing and passing orders on this matter should be deferred.

We request the learned advocates also to look into the matter so that reconciliation can be effected between the parties.

Upon holding necessary discussions with the parties, learned advocates are granted liberty to mention the matter after five weeks before the next available Circuit.

**(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)**